was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

CARPINTERIA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 36 -

Note 6 - Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

Asset Class

Global Equity 47.00% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.00% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.00% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.00% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.00% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.00% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 2.00% -0.55% -1.05%

   (a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
   (b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

Real Return
Years 1-10 (a)

Real Return
Years 11+ (b)

Net Strategic
Allocation

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate – The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for all
Plans, calculated using the discount rate for all Plans, as well as what the District’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Tiers 1 & 2 PEPRA Total

1% Decrease 6.5% 6.5% 6.5%
Net Pension Liability 4,144,476$   206$   4,144,682$

Current Discount Rate 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
Net Pension Liability 2,821,892$   115$   2,822,007$

1% Increase 8.5% 8.5% 8.5%
Net Pension Liability 1,724,245$   40$   1,724,285$

Miscellaneous

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about all pension plan fiduciary net
positions is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Note 7 - Post-Employment Health Care Benefits

Plan Description

The District provides retiree medical, dental, vision, and prescription drug coverage to current and
future eligible retirees and their spouse.  Under the Plan, retired employees who attain age 60 with
at least 20 years of service are eligible to receive benefits. Spouses may be covered with certain
limitations.

CARPINTERIA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT